127ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND THE FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (continued )

 The Group (continued )

2013 Exposure to Foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)

RMB USD JPY Euros

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash on hand and at bank 37,120 6,270 400 3

Trade and

 other receivables — 9,363 243 —

Trade and other payables — (413) — —

Secured bank loan (36,000) — — —

Net exposure arising

 from recognised assets

 and liabilities 1,120 15,220 643 3

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and

retained earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk

variables remained constant.

128 BLOOMAGE BIOTECHNOLOGY CORPORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND THE FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Group

2014 2013

Increase/ Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in profit (decrease) in profit

in foreign after tax in foreign after tax

exchange and retained exchange and retained

rates earnings rates earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 5% 57 5% 88

(5%) (57) (5%) (88)

USD 5% 578 5% 651

(5%) (578) (5%) (651)

JPY 5% 5 5% 2

(5%) (5) (5%) (2)

Euros 5% (3) 5% 1

(5%) 3 (5%) (1)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the

respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of

the reporting period for presentation purposes.

129ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND THE FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rate had been applied